APPLE VALLEY ORDINANCE O-2024-09

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Apple Valley, in the State of Utah, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "8.10.010 General Requirements" of the Apple Valley Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

8.10.010 General Requirements

- A. The Apple Valley Fire Chief requires all burn permits to complete the mitigation log. https://www.applevalleyut.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/fire/page/1781/mitigation_log.pdf
- <u>B.</u> The clearing index is 500 or greater. The clearing index is a measure of the atmospheric mixing and wind speed. A clearing index of 500 or less is considered poor atmospheric ventilation.
- C. An open burn permit application must be completed and a valid permit issued by the county or municipal fire authority (Apple Valley Fire) prior to burning. See instructions and a link to the open burn permit application.
- D. Permits may be issued between March 1 and May 30 and between September 15 and November 15 in the counties of Washington, Kane, San Juan, Iron, Garfield, Beaver, Piute, Wayne, Grand, and Emery.
- E. Materials to be burned are thoroughly dry and no trash, rubbish, tires, or oil are included in the material to be burned, used to start fire, or used to keep fires burning.
- F. The Apple Valley Fire Chief must be contacted prior to burning (435-877-1194).



APPLE VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT MITIGATION LOG

		Fire Dept Use Only
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000
TYPE	HOURS	
NUMBER	HOURS	
		THE SUBJECT

Please turn into Town Office at 1777 N Meadowlark Drive; or, Email to firedepartment@applevalleyut.gov



SECTION 2: <u>REPEALER CLAUSE</u> All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY CLAUSE Should any part or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinances a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after the required approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE AF	PPLE VALLE	Y COUNC	CIL		
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Mayor Michael Farrar		_			
Council Member Kevin Sair		<u> </u>			
Council Member Robin Whitmore					
Council Member Barratt Nielson					
Council Member Janet Prentice					
Attest		Presidin	g Officer		
Jenna Vizcardo, Town Clerk, Apple Valley		Michael L. Farrar, Mayor, Apple Valley			